
LOK SABBA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Wednesday, February 21, 1968/Phal-
guna 2, 1889 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleve.n of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKEII in the ~ ]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Hem Barua.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Question No.
181.

MR. SPEAKER: Question No. 192 may also be answ'ered along with it.

Conference of Naga leaders in Kllllima

·181. SHRI HElM BARUA: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that before Christmas of 1967, a conference of selected Naga leaders Was held in Kohimaooder the auspices of the Nagaland ~ Mission Church; and

(15) if so, whether this conference was attended by the Naga underground leaders and the conclusions arrived at in this conference, if any?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXl'ER-NAL AFFAIRS (8HaI SUR-ENDRA PAL SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.
According to the information available to the Government of India, the Nagaland Baptist Church Council leaders called a meeting of selected Naga leaders and I quote "with the pure intention of achieving lasting peace and uni ty amongst all Nagas"

unquote. The meeting took place on the 5th and 6th December, 1967.

(b) Two prominent Underground Nagas are knOwn to have attended the meeting. The conference passed the following resolutions:

(a) the Suspension of Operations Agreement to ,be continued indefinitely and both sides should be strictly abide by its terms;

(b) the contiguous areas inhibited by Nagas should be merged;
and

(c) another meeting should be held shortly with participation of the Underground.

Naps' demand for an International
Commission

·192. SHRI SRINIBAS MISRA: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the underground Naga National Council has unanimously demanded the setting up of an international commission to solve the question of Nags sovereignty; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA pAL SINGH): (a)
According to the information available to the Government of India, at a meeting held in .Totsoma on January 17 & 18. 1968, the Underground
Nagas passed a resolution for the constitution "of an 'International
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Commission' to intervene in the so-called Naga-India conflict so as to bring about a peaceful solution to the question of 'Naga Sovereignty'."

(b) Our stand in this regard has been made clear on the floor of the House Oc many occasions and also to the Underground. We have repeatedly told the Underground Nagas that any solution of the Naga question would have to be within the framework of the Indian Union. The Naga question is an internal matter for the GOvernment of India to decide and Government are determined not to allow any foreign interference in Nagaland which is an integral part of the Indian
Union.

SHRI HElM BARUA: May I knoW if it is a fact that the new leadership cf the so-called Naga Underground Federal Government has informed the Prime Minister that they are prepared to resume talks provided safe return of Mr. Phizo is assured, n'o preconditions are fIXed On discussion and the discussions are conducted within the framework of the Naga demand for sovereignty; if so, what is the Prime Minister's reaction to this demand.

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINIS-
TER OF PLANNING AND MINISTER
OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI-
MATI INDIRA GANDHI): No such demands have come to me.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Now that the leadership of the so-called underground has passed into the hands of the extremist elements who are ~

followers of Mr. Phizo, now that these extremist elements have intensified their violent activities with arms and ammunitions procured from China aUd now that the parliamentary apparatus there has been replaced by a presidential form of government, may I know if the Prime Minister proposes to have discussions with the Naga underground leaders and if she proposes to have the seventh rOund of talks with the Naga underground leaders, with whom does she propose to talk?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHl;
There is no proposal at the moment for any discussion. It is true that one section seems to be becoming more extreme but at the same time th£' other section also is larger in number and one does not know who will prevail.

SHRI HEM BARUA: My question is not that. Now that the other ~
tion of leadership, with whom the Prime Minister had six rounds of lakhs, has been replaced by another violent section of leadership so far as the Naga underground people are concerned, I just wanted to know whether she wants to resume her talks and if she wants to do So w hether she wants to do that with the the other section with whom she was conducting the talks Or with the new nEw set-up of leadersip of the Naga underground people.

SHRlMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
said that there is no proposal for talks with anybody at the present moment. But when I was talking with them, both the sections were represented there; it was not only
One section.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR:
There is a very recent news item that the underground Nagas have sent about 1,000 persons to be trained in China. I want to know how far this news item is correct and, arising out of it, I want to know whether there is any means of checking these people going out Of the country and coming into this country.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
This question ha's been answered a number of times on the flOor of the House. We' have admitted in lhe past that ....

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR:
It is a recent newS.
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SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
'" . some underground Nagas have managed to cross over to China to get some kind of aid Or help from there. It is not possible, precisely, to say how many people have gone ovel" there and how many have come back ....

SHRI RANGA: That was in tr.e past. What about the present?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: As far as our knowledge goes, nO one has gone there recently. In July last, we said that some of them had gone and some of them had come back i.1 small batches of 2 and 3. As to what action we are taking agaimt the!r going out of the country and coming back-as has been said before. we take every possible step to stop that.
Because Of the bad terrain and dens2 ferests, it is not physicallY possible to stop and cheCk every outlet from tll e country. We are doing our !Jest to stop th:it.

SHRI SWELL: There have been !,,-
ports of a kind of split in the <lnde!"-
ground Naga army, between what they call Kato group and Angami group.
I would like to know from the Minister as to which group these two gentlemen of the underground belong who attended this meeting somew!lere in Nagaland and, if the report is cor·
rect, I would like to know if this Government has made any assessment of this new development and how tar it is helping the cause oi peace in Nagaland.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: It is true, as the hon. Prime Minister said just nOW, there is a sPlit between the two groups of the underground Nagas. The two leaders, Mr. Kato and Mr. Serna, attended the meeting under the auspiceS of the Nagaland Baptist Mission Church on the 5th and 6th December, 1967. They are the people who belong to the moderate grOUp. There is a split between them those who are moderate and other are extremists. The former see1t a peaceful solution to ilie whole problem and not to resort to hostile activities iliere.

SHRI SWELL, My specific question was: whether the Government has made any asesment of iliis Jlew development and how far it is helpiog the caUSe Of peace in Nagaland.

SHRI SURENDRA pAL SINGH: As
I said, there is an extremist element in the Nagas who do not want a peacefUl solution of the problem. But it is our contention that those who want a peaceful solution-are in a fairly large majority and more and more of them are coming to OUr side. We are hopefUl that, ultimately, we will be able to isolate the extremist ele-Plent and bring about a peaceful solution of the whole problem.

SHRI R. BARUA: May I know whether the attention ot the Government has been drawn to the statement recently made by Mr. Jamir that ilie si'.uation, the hostile activities of the Nagas, ~. that part is detenorau-:tg and that he said iliat the Government there needs the aS3istance ot the Central Government and. !urilier, h" said that the security forces should
~ placed at the disposal of the Government of Nagaland. May I know what is the reaction Of the Govern-Ment to that?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
r.UNISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOY-
MENT AND REHABILITATION
(SHRI S. C. JAMlR): There was a news item in Hindustan Times. ~

newsman approached me for a cIarl-Ii cation regarding the crossing ~ of N aga hostilies into China. So, I told him that about 151 did come back from China. That is the only thing
I have to say.

~~ ~ ~
~ ~~ . ~~

~  ~ f.!; ;rrm ~. ~ ~ ~ *' 'l; ~ w.rr ~ ~  ~
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lJT1IT, ;rl1T, ~  '!iT 'lrvnr ~  'fi' <"l 1f>'T
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if.f .~ I

SHRIMATI JYOTSNA CHANDA:
May I know whether these Nagas who are going to China for guerilla trainmg are going there under the leadership of the new Naga leader Or under the leadership of the old leader, Mr. Phizo? I also want to know what is the reaction of the Government and'whether any preventive measures have been taken.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: It
1s a fact that those underground Nagas who are crossing over to China and are -getting arms from there belong to the extremist group whiCh is led by Mr. Phizc·.

SHRl JYOTIRIMOY BASU: May I know whether the Government is aware of the fact that the CIA sponsored Moral Rearmament Association had sent one of their representatives to Kohirn,a very recently and if so, what was the purpose of his visit and what were the discussions, if the Government is ~ of these?

SHRI sURENDRA PAL SINGH:
have no information on that pCJint.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: One member did go. Whether he went on behalf of Moral Rearmament Association or fOr some other reason, we do not know, but according LO our information he did not meet any underground Nagas.

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: May
I know whether Mouw Angami, the Underground .Army Chief, visited New Delbi last January, whether it is I'1so a fact that he ~ the Chinese Embassy here and whether it is also a fact that the Nagaland Government has informed the Union Government that Mauw Angami is also planning to go over to China?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
There is no precise information, but there is an attempt on the part of the underground Nagas to internatjonalise the whole issue; they are seeking support from China; they made attempts to seek the help of Ametica through

Phizt:l. ..

SHRI
wanted
Angami
January.

BEOABRATA BARUA: 1
to know whethe:- Mouw visited New Delhi last

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SONGH: I
have nO information.

t4t ~ ~  :q;::S(1li;:Ss ~

it ;;iT 'ltrof ~ if; mtT ~ ~ ~

~ ~~ ~ ~  'l1'«T i ~
~ ~ <1T<f ~ ~ ~  <ir.iT it mr
1 1 ~~
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MR. SPEAKER: They have already answered this. Pro-Indians are larger in numbers.

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI:
Seeing that the secessionist tendency is a very dangerous tendency and is trying to gain dimensions in other parts of the country, have the Government made it clear to Nagas that it would neer consider their demand for secession?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
This has been done on every possible occasion. We have told them our stand.

SHRI M. L. SONDHI: Sometime back there was a Press report that the British High Commissioner said that he felt that the waters of the Rann of Kutch were flOWing through his bed-room. Press reports might be misleading, but they are to be watched carefully. May I know whether the Government have studied the recent trend of articles in the British Press which seem to reflect the clear political intention on the part of the British Government to challenge our territorial integrity in various places, includig Nagaiand?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: I
do not know what answer I can give to this.

11ft ~ lfRII': ~ tm:-<m:
~ Q11J ~ omr ~ ~ ~ fit; 'fl1TT

~ ~ tm: ~ ""'" ffiomif
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E' I
MR. SPEAKER: The question wu' long enough; the answer much ~.
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~~ ~ 1 ~

'til ~ iii'!" ~ ,ili t iftt ~~ ~~

'"' ~ ~ ~ 1fl!T ~ f.F ~~ ifRr ~ ~

~ ~ ~~ 'i{'hr ij- ~ ~ ~

lJq: ft>;rfct '!,frofi 'ill ~  ~  ~  ~

~~ ~~1

~ ~  ~~ ~  &Ild CaleuUa

*18Z. SHBI D, N. PATODIA: Will the Minister of ~ AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether any programme has been drawn up for installing super power transmitters of the type pro-
~ for Rajkot and Calcutta at oLher

~ of the country with a view to improve the internal broadcasting of the A.I.R. Station; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA·
TION AND BROADCASTING (SHRl
K. K. SHAH): (a) No, Sir.

(1)) Does not arise.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: With a view to improve internal broadcasting, there was a recommendation made by the Chanda Committee to constitute a corporation on the lines of the BBC.
What steps have ~ taken t(>
impletnflnt 'that recommendation?
Secondly, has the scheme of providing transistor' seta at Rs. 51 each by smaIl acal,e industry made any progress, and if so, hy what time these transistor sets are likely to bl! available?

SHRI K. K. SHAH: As regards the first question, it was answered on the floor of the House a week ago. However, for the infOl:mati<>u: of the. hon.
Member I can repeat it by saying \hat it is under consideration.

SHRl D, N. PA,TODIA: By w:,at
{fine:. a c!ecision will be taken? .

S,HRI K K. SHAH: Very di1lic)llt to say.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: He has to indicate some time.

SHRI K. K. SHAH: I will try my best to expedite.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: Will it be in his lifetime?

MR. SPEAKER: We are losing time.

SHRI K. K. SHAH: As regards the second question, I have .got one sam;>le and on that the price quoted is Ro. 51.

AN HON. MEMBER: Lay it on tiu'
Table.

SHRI K. K. SHAH: There is another sample on which the price quoted is Rs. 61>. I am sure that witn;n about two months some Of these transistors will ·be in the market.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: Is the hon.
Minister aware that on the northern borders of India our transmission is very weak so much SO that ill areas like Barmer whereas Radio Pokistan can easily be heard, AIR cannot be heard? What arrangements do Government propose to make so that On the northern borders of India our transmission arrangements may be made stronger?

SHRI K. K. SHAH: Four new transmitters of 100 kw. one of short wave and three of 'medium wave. will be coming into existence by the first half of 1968.

SHRI RANGA: We are in the first half of 1968.

SHRI K. K. SHAH: One will be in Khampur (Delhi), the second in Jullundur, the third in Calcutta and the fourth in Dibrugarh.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: I want to know what is going to be ciC1le at Banner where Pakistani Radio is being taken advantage of?

